
 

 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 

Main fax: 01293 511803 

Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 

57139 Crawley 1 

www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 

Licensing Committee 
 
 

Agenda for the Licensing Committee which will be held in Ashurst 
Main Hall - The Charis Centre, on 1 March 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
 
  

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
Membership:  
Councillors K L Jaggard (Chair), A Nawaz (Vice-Chair), Z Ali, M L Ayling, 

J Bounds, S Buck, B J Burgess, R S Fiveash, M G Jones, 
K McCarthy, M Morris, C J Mullins, D M Peck and M W Pickett 
 

   
 
 
Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda.  
 
 
 
Published 21 February 2022 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 

  Pages 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Disclosures of Interest   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors 
are reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
 

 

3.   Minutes  5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee held on 13 September 2021. 
 

 

4.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions asked by the public which relate to an 
item on this agenda and which are in line with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
Public Question Time will be concluded by the Chair when all 
questions have been answered or on the expiry of a period of 
15 minutes, whichever is the earlier. 
 

 

5.   Review of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Licensing Policy (Consultation Feedback)  

9 - 40 

 To consider report HCS/38 of the Head of Community Services. 
 

 

6.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
 

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Licensing Committee (1) 
13 September 2021 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Licensing Committee 
 

Monday, 13 September 2021 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 
K L Jaggard (Chair) 

A Nawaz (Vice-Chair) 

Z Ali, M L Ayling, S Buck, B J Burgess, R S Fiveash, M G Jones, K McCarthy, C J Mullins, 

D M Peck and M W Pickett 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Kareen Plympton Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer 

Astrid Williams Senior Lawyer (Solicitor) 

Kate Wilson Head of Community Services 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor J Bounds 

 
Absent: 
 
Councillor M Morris 

 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 2 March 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions submitted by members of the public. 
 
 

4. Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
 
The Committee considered report HCS/31 of the Head of Community Services.  The 
Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader presented the report in full, which set out a 
range of proposed changes to the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Page 3

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s19023/HCS31%20-%20Review%20of%20Hackney%20Carriage%20and%20Private%20Hire%20Licensing%20Policy.pdf


Licensing Committee (2) 
13 September 2021 

 

 
 

Licensing Policy.  The revised policy sought to incorporate recommendations made by 
the Department for Transport (DfT) in its July 2020 document ‘Statutory Taxi & Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards’.  The DfT recommendations aimed to standardise licensed 
vehicle policies across all licensing authorities in order to improve national standards 
of good practice and facilitate public safety.  It was heard that the Council’s existing 
policy already incorporated many of the DfT standards, but various changes had been 
made to improve the policy. 
 
Committee members discussed the report and policy in detail.  Matters raised 
included: 
 

 The importance of licensed drivers being ‘fit and proper’.  It was confirmed that 
this was determined by a number of factors including but not limited to: 
criminal records checks, medical checks, driving tests, the Knowledge Test, 
and Disability Awareness training.  The Committee heard that public safety 
was ultimately the basis of the ‘fit and proper’ test.  Thorough investigative 
processes would be actioned, on a case-by-case basis, if public safety 
concerns were raised regarding a driver.  

 Alcohol consumption by licensed drivers.  A suggestion was made that the 
proposed policy wording, which recommended licensed drivers not consume 
alcohol during or ‘immediately before’ driving a licensed vehicle, be tightened 
to ensure no alcohol was drunk at any time prior to driving.  The Licensing 
Team Leader confirmed that drivers were strongly advised not to consume 
alcohol prior to driving, and that the policy reflected legislation. 

 Publicity of the consultation.  Committee members requested that the 
consultation be widely publicised; to which the Licensing Team Leader 
confirmed that it was to be made available on the Crawley Borough Council 
website and publicised via the Council’s social media channels.  Details of the 
consultation were also due to be communicated to private hire vehicle 
operators and members of the taxi trade, as well as to key members of the 
community who would seek to encourage responses to the consultation. 

 Implementation of the DfT standards.  The Licensing Team Leader clarified 
that a ‘compelling local reason’ must be provided for not implementing the 
standards, e.g. more research being required or financial viability for licensed 
drivers.  There were hesitancies regarding some of the measures within the 
standards such as installation of CCTV cameras in vehicles. 

 Licensed drivers’ English language proficiency.  It was heard that the DfT 
standards introduced a requirement that English language skills be assessed 
– the policy did not make provision for a specific test but rather requested 
drivers provide proof of qualifications or information to demonstrate their 
language proficiency.   

 The previously-taken decision regarding permanent signage on licensed 
vehicle doors.  Door signs were only able to be covered when stationery on 
the proprietor’s private property.  It was confirmed that the DfT standards did 
not recommend any changes to the position on removable signage. 

 Working hours and tiredness while driving.  Following a suggestion that 
tachographs be installed in licensed vehicles, the Licensing Team Leader 
clarified that these were not required by legislation nor the DfT standards.  
Drivers should work a responsible number of hours (with appropriate rest 
breaks) and operators should ensure drivers are not working excessively. 

 Disability awareness.  The Committee discussed the need for the taxi trade to 
be aware of passengers' varying needs.  The Licensing Team Leader 
explained that there was no written requirement for passengers to take the 
vehicle at the front of a queue if it did not meet their needs; passengers were 
advised to select the first licensed vehicle that did so. 

Page 4

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee (3) 
13 September 2021 

 

 
 

 Safeguarding training.  The cost of the training recommended by the DfT 
standards was under negotiation with training providers.  The Committee was 
assured that competitively-priced providers were being considered. 

 The Penalty Points Scheme.  The Committee sought clarity on the meaning of 
the ‘earliest reasonable opportunity’ for reporting vehicle accidents.  The 
Licensing Team Leader confirmed that drivers should aim to report as soon as 
possible, but it was understood that there may be circumstances under which 
a delay was unavoidable (e.g. due to hospitalisation from an accident).  A form 
was available on the Council’s website to allow drivers to report accidents 
more easily, quickly, and out-of-hours.  It was confirmed that the DfT 
standards required convictions to be reported within 48 hours. 

 Private hire vehicle arrangements at London Gatwick airport.  The Committee 
noted that the airport was a private company which had selected one operator 
to provide a licensed vehicle service within its boundary. 

 Minor changes to the policy wording.  Committee members suggested that 
some clauses in the policy be worded more objectively. 

 
Concerns were raised regarding the proposed period of 24 months after qualifying 
within which licensed drivers were required to complete safeguarding training.  It was 
moved that the policy be amended to require safeguarding training to instead be 
completed within 12 months.  A vote was taken and it was AGREED that the 
amendment be incorporated in to the draft policy and therefore form part of the 
substantive recommendation. 
 
The Committee noted that the final draft of the revised policy was subject to minor 
typographical and clerical changes before publication for consultation. 
 
The Committee requested that its thanks be communicated to the officers responsible 
for report HCS/31 and the associated work that was undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) That the Committee considers the report and decide what amendments, if any, 
it wishes to make to the proposed revised draft of the policy 
.  

2) That the Committee agrees a final consultation draft of the revised policy. 
 

3) That the Committee authorises the Head of Community Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and 
Sustainability, to undertake a consultation exercise for a minimum of 4 weeks. 

 
4) That the Committee notes that a further report will be prepared for 

consideration at the Licensing Committee post-consultation which will detail 
the responses to this consultation with a view to the Committee then 
considering what changes, if any, to make to the policy in light of the 
consultation responses. 
 

 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Licensing Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 9.18 pm 
 
 

K L Jaggard (Chair) 

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Licensing Committee 
 

1 March 2022 
 

Review of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy 
(Consultation Feedback) 

 
Report of the Head of Community Services – HCS/38 

 

 
 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To provide the Licensing Committee with the responses received following 

the consultation exercise on the proposed wide-ranging changes to the 
Council’s Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy (“the Policy”).   
 

1.2 For the Committee to consider whether to approve the draft revised Policy 
having considered the consultation responses. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 

That the Committee: 
 

2.1 Considers the feedback from the consultation exercise on the proposed 
revised Policy. 
 

2.2 Approves the draft revised Policy as set out in Appendix A, either: 
 
i. without amendment; or 

 
ii. amended; 
 
and for it to commence on 1 April 2022. 
 

2.3 Delegates any future minor revisions to the Policy to the Head of Community 
Services, following agreement with the Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services and Sustainability and the Chair of the Licensing Committee. 
 

2.4 Agrees to consider a report later in 2022 regarding further revisions to the 
Policy, to address any remaining matters contained in the Department 
for Transport’s Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards as well as 
any other changes identified as a result of matters impacting public safety, as 
well as future operational and enforcement changes.  

 
 
 

Page 7

 5
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f P
riv

at
e 

H
ire

 a
nd

 H
ac

kn
ey

 

Agenda Item 5



 
 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
   

3.1 The primary purpose of the licensing regime is public safety. The proposed 
changes to the Policy strengthen measures to support and promote this.  
 

3.2 The Council, as Licensing Authority, is responsible for the licensing of 123 
hackney carriage and 545 private hire vehicles, which undertake a large 
number of local and national journeys.  
 

3.3 The Council also licences 774 private hire drivers and 196 hackney carriage 
drivers.  103 licensed drivers have left the trade in the last 12 months due to 
death, license revocation, retirement, ill health and/or as a result of finding 
other employment.  This is much higher than normally seen in a year, with 
many leavers citing the COVID-19 pandemic.   
 

3.4 The number of drivers coming into the trade will likely rise once the face-to-
face Knowledge Tests and Disability Awareness Tests re-commence at the 
end of March 2022. These had been put on pause, initially as part of a review 
and overhaul of the testing process and content, and sustained because of 
the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic. The refreshed testing process and 
content aims to raise standards and modifies the method of delivery.  
 

3.5 In July 2020, the Department for Transport (DfT) published the document 
‘Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ (“the Standards”) under 
Section 177(1) of the Policing and Crime Act 2017.  The focus of the 
Standards is on protecting children and vulnerable adults from harm, however 
all passengers would benefit from any changes made as a result of the 
implementation of the Standards. The document sets out a framework of 
policies which licensing authorities must have regard to when exercising their 
functions.  The DfT expects all recommendations within the Standards to be 
implemented by licensing authorities, unless there is a compelling local 
reason to not do so. 
 
 

4. Background  
 

4.1 At the Licensing Committee meeting on 9 November 2020, members 
considered report HCS/22 which outlined the Standards. 

 
4.2  The Standards set out a range of robust measures to protect private hire and 

hackney carriage passengers.  The Standards are designed to strengthen 
and improve local authorities’ existing policies and practices, and set out 
steps to help licensing authorities work together to ensure that public safety is 
the primary concern of the hackney carriage and private hire licensing regime.   
 

4.3 The Council as Licensing Authority is free to reach its own decisions on 
overall policy and individual licensing matters in light of relevant law.  
However, the Standards should also be taken into account when shaping the 
Council’s approach, and can be drawn upon in any legal challenge to the 
authority’s practice.  Any failure to adopt the Standards without sufficient 
justification could be detrimental to the Council’s defence. 

Page 8

 5
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f P
riv

at
e 

H
ire

 a
nd

 H
ac

kn
ey

 

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s15104/HCS22%20-%20Department%20for%20Transport%20Statutory%20Taxi%20Private%20Hire%20Standards%20-%20Overview%20of%20the%20Standard.pdf


 
 

 
4.4 When looking to incorporate the Standards as part of the Council’s existing 

Policy, it was noted that several other areas within the Policy needed revision 
to make it fit for purpose and to reflect safety, operational and service 
requirements.  

 
4.5 At its meeting on 13 September 2021, the Licensing Committee considered 

report HCS/31 and authorised the Head of Community Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and 
Sustainability, to undertake a consultation exercise for a minimum of 4 weeks 
in order to raise awareness of the Standards, as well as raising awareness of 
extensive changes proposed to the Policy where public safety is at its core. 
 

 
5. Consultation Process    
 
5.1 The proposed revised Policy was consulted upon between 13 December 

2021 and 17 January 2022.  A copy of the proposed revised Policy is 
included at Appendix A. 
 

5.2 In order to try and seek the views of different organisations, individuals and 
partners as well as the trade and travelling public, a range of mechanisms 
were employed including the following (a full list of consultees is included at 
Appendix B):  

 Inclusion of full details on the Council’s website within the Consultation 
and Taxi Licensing pages 

 Letters and/or emails sent to every Crawley Borough Council licensed 
hackney carriage proprietor and private hire driver 

 Emails sent to all private hire operators 

 Email sent to the Chair of the Crawley Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Association 

 Direct emails to statutory partners 

 Collaborative working with CBC Community Safety colleagues to 
encourage responses from community and residents groups, and other 
stakeholders 

 Questions to stimulate interest in the consultation exercise and 
signposting via the Council’s social media accounts.  
 
 

6. Consultation Responses 
 
6.1 In order to stimulate responses, a series of pertinent questions were asked 

within the online consultation.  A copy of the report detailing the responses 
via the Council’s Consultation page is included at Appendix C.  

 
6.2 In summary, 57 respondents completed the questionnaire comprising of:  

 Members of the public (37) 65% 

 Crawley Licensed Driver/Proprietors (16) 28% 

 Crawley Licensed Operator (0) 

 Other (4) 7%. 

Page 9

 5
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f P
riv

at
e 

H
ire

 a
nd

 
[...]
fficer clarification: in common with other licensing authorities, the Council 
has required professional licensed drivers to attain Group II Medical 
Standards as a means to ensure fitness and to help ensure public safety. 
   
Experience has shown that requiring Group II Medicals to be undertaken by 
an individual’s own GP provides a more comprehensive awareness of the 
individual’s medical history and matters which impact on medical fitness to 
become or remain a licensed driver.   
 
 

Page 10

 5
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f P
riv

at
e 

H
ire

 a
nd

 H
ac

kn
ey

 

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
6.10 Feedback was received about Disability Awareness Training 

 
Officer clarification: this is already in place but its content and method of 
delivery is under review.  The Service is also looking to work with West 
Sussex County Council to ensure it remains fit for purpose.  
 

6.11 Feedback was received about Wheelchair Awareness Training 
 
Officer clarification: the Council is working in partnership with West Sussex 
County Council to scope opportunities and deliver this to all drivers with 
wheelchair accessible vehicles.  Committee members may wish to include 
this as a compulsory requirement going forward.  
 

6.12 Feedback was received that some drivers want the Council to extend 
the licensable age of vehicles beyond the current 11 year term  
 
Officer clarification: within the context of the consultation, 3 respondents 
enquired about the potential to extend the licence term of vehicles, with 1 
suggesting this apply to purpose-built licensed vehicles.  The rationale for an 
extension was attributed to the loss of earnings as a result of the COVID-19 
pandemic.  The Crawley Hackney Carriage Association has also made 
representations to this effect, albeit received outside of the consultation 
window.  
 
A Significant Operational Decision was taken in February 2021 to allow a 
small cohort of licensed vehicles to be afforded a 12 month extension beyond 
the current 11 year age limit, on receipt of a request from the Crawley 
Hackney Carriage Association, due to challenges in being able to source a 
suitable vehicle, a loss of earnings and vehicles used less intensively due to 
the reduction in work as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.  This 12 month 
extension ran from 9 February 2021 to 8 February 2022, with certain 
conditions. 
 
 The primary purpose of the licensing regime is public safety, and this is the 
 overriding consideration in all parts of the licensing process.  It is a 
 requirement that any licensed vehicle up to 4 years of age has an annual 
 Certificate of Compliance Test via one of the Council’s nominated garages.  
This is similar to an  MOT, including testing mechanical fitness and 
 compliance with the Council’s licence conditions and byelaws.  

 After 4 years of age, a Certificate of Compliance is required every 6 months 
 and/or when a new vehicle is brought into the trade, or has been out of the 
 trade and suffered accident damage and wishes to be re-licensed.  Mileage 
 restrictions also apply.  

 Currently, the Policy states that licensed vehicles must cease operating at 11 
years old.  This parameter relates to when the vehicle is first licensed so it 
may mean that the vehicle comes out of the trade once that term of licence 
completes.  As a courtesy, the Taxi Licensing team reminds vehicle 
proprietors of this limit one year in advance, and again as the vehicle is 

Page 11

 5
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f P
riv

at
e 

H
ire

 a
nd

 H
ac

kn
ey

 

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=375


 
 

reaching the 11 year age limit, to allow for arrangements to be made to obtain 
a new vehicle. Frequently, at this age, vehicles have very high mileage and 
have suffered significant wear and tear.  

 On occasion, the Taxi Licensing Team receives a request to extend the life of 
 a vehicle for a range of reasons including: vehicle has low mileage, vehicle 
 is in excellen
[...]
ear age limit is at the upper end (Appendix E). Furthermore, any extension 
to the 11 year age limit is contrary to the steps agreed by the Council’s 
Licensing Committee in 2019 to tackle emissions within the hackney carriage 
and private hire trade and the climate crisis. 

 
6.13 Feedback was received about compulsory CCTV 

 
Officer clarification: this will be re-visited as part of a future Policy review 
once some legal queries have been resolved.  CCTV conditions are already 
included in licence conditions but are not mandatory and do not include audio 
or specified retention periods or standards. 
 

Page 12

 5
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f P
riv

at
e 

H
ire

 a
nd

 H
ac

kn
ey

 

Agenda Item 5



 
 

6.14 Feedback was received about an online licensed driver register to make 
details accessible 
 
Officer clarification: this is currently being scoped by the Council’s IT Service. 

 
 
7 Future Review of Policy 

 
7.1 Whilst the current conditions attached to the various licence types were 

included as part of the Policy consultation, it is recognised that there is a 
need to further review the Policy to include any further matters relating to the 
Standards, such as mandatory CCTV in vehicles, changes to licence 
conditions and other updates to reflect changes within the licensing regime, 
service delivery and operational practice.  
 

7.2 In the future the Committee will also be asked to re-visit the Council’s 
approach to air quality and emissions targets in relation to licensed vehicles. 
This remains a key issue.   

 
At the Licensing Committee meeting in January 2020, report HCS/21 set out 
proposals aiming to improve air quality in Crawley following the declaration of 
a climate emergency by the Full Council in 2019.  Appendices A and E of the 
current Policy were consulted upon and scheduled to be updated after the 12 
week consultation, and subject to a series of requirements.  The key matters 
are: 
    

 Only zero emission capable vehicles and th
[...]
Agenda Item 5



 

Age of Vehicles – Comparisons to Other Local Authorities 

 

Local Authority Age of Vehicle Notes 
 

Reigate and Banstead 
 

7 years -  
from date of registration 

 
 
 

Brighton and Hove 10 years -  
from date of registration 

Diesel must meet Euro 6 and petrol 
must meet Euro 4. 
 

Adur and Worthing 10 years 
 
 
 

No older than 7 years for first or 
replacement application. 
Max age 10 years unless it meets 
the exceptional condition criteria – 
no limit to the age as long as it 
remains in an exceptional condition 
and will require an interim 6 month 
inspection. 
 

Transport for London  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12 years  ‘Between 1 November 2021 and 31 
October 2022, vehicles that are 
older than 12 years will be ineligible 
for licensing.  Transport for 
London’s (TfL) latest figures, from 
31 August 2021, show that 1,228 
vehicles will be over 12 years of age 
and will not be eligible for licensing 
from 1 November 2021’. 
 

Mole Valley 
 
 
 

 

6 years - 
from date of application 

Existing Licensed vehicles – 
vehicles over 9 years (grandfather 
rights) unless in exceptional 
condition will need to be replaced. 
 

West Berkshire 
 
 
 
 

Private hire vehicle -  
8 years 
 
Hackney carriage vehicle - 
10 years 
 

 

Chichester  10 years 
 

 

Mid Sussex 10 years 
 

 

Eastbourne and Lewes 10 years Over 10 years – exceptional 
circumstances at the discretion of 
the Licensing Officer and authority. 
 

Hastings  7 years - 
since date of registration  
 

 

 

Page 133

 5
 R

ev
ie

w
 o

f P
riv

at
e 

H
ire

 a
nd

 H
ac

kn
ey

 

Appendix eAgenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Review of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy (Consultation Feedback)
	Appendix A: Draft Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy
	1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
	1.1 Executive Summary
	1.2 Aims Of This Policy
	1.3 Definitions and Terms
	1.4 Policy Status

	2. LICENSED VEHICLES
	2.1 Hac

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee (4) 
1 March 2022 

 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 1 March 2022 at 7.00 pm  
 
 

Councillors Present: 
 
K L Jaggard (Chair) 

A Nawaz (Vice-Chair) 

Z Ali, M L Ayling, J Bounds, S Buck, B J Burgess, M G Jones, K McCarthy, M Morris, 

C J Mullins and D M Peck 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor P K Lamb 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Dan Carberry Public Protection and Enforcement Manager 

Kareen Plympton Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer 

Kate Wilson Head of Community Services 

Astrid Williams Senior Lawyer (Solicitor) 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor R S Fiveash and M W Pickett 

 
1. Disclosures of Interest  

 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
  
Councillors Ali, Ayling, Bounds, Buck, Jaggard, Jones, Lamb, McCarthy, Morris, C 
Mullins, Nawaz, and Peck confirmed that they had received some form(s) of lobbying 
in respect of agenda item 5 – Review of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing 
Policy (Consultation Feedback). 
  
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 13 September 2021 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  

3. Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions submitted by members of the public. 



Licensing Committee (5) 
1 March 2022 

 

  
 

4. Review of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy 
(Consultation Feedback)  
 
The Committee considered report HCS/38 of the Head of Community Services, which 
set out the feedback from the public consultation and changes made to the draft 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy. 
  
The Committee Chair invited the Chair of Crawley Hackney Carriage Association to 
speak on the item.  Matters raised included the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on 
the taxi trade, hackney carriage drivers’ wish to extend the 11 year age limit on 
licensed vehicles for a further 12 months, the possibility of introducing ‘dual badge’ 
licences, and revisions to the cap on licensed vehicles’ engine sizes.  
  
In accordance with General Committee Procedure Rule 8.5, the Committee Chair 
invited Councillor Lamb to speak on the item.  Councillor Lamb spoke in support of an 
extension to the 11 year age limit on licensed vehicles in light of the economic impact 
of the Covid-19 pandemic on Crawley as a whole, and specifically on licensed drivers 
in the area.  It was highlighted that the granting of a further 12 month extension to 11 
year old vehicles would help to mitigate current obstacles encountered by the trade 
such as less business, rising fuel prices, lower incomes, and being forced to leave the 
trade.  It was suggested that the administration could cover the extra administrative 
costs relating to implementation of the extension. 
  
The Health, Safety and Licensing Team Leader presented the report and summarised 
the consultation feedback and the changes to the Policy, which aimed to promote 
public safety – the primary purpose of the licensing regime.  The proposed changes to 
the Policy were based on the Department for Transport’s Statutory Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards which sought to protect children and vulnerable adults from 
harm – it was heard that all elements of the Standards were required to be 
implemented unless there was a compelling local reason not to do so.  The proposed 
changes to the Policy included higher standards of testing for licensed drivers, 
increased frequency of DBS checks for drivers and dispatch/booking staff, and more 
rigorous medical standards, among other matters.  The Team Leader summarised the 
feedback received through the consultation process (of which there had been 57 
official respondents), and the clarifications made by officers in response to the matters 
raised. 
  
Committee members discussed the report and proposed revised Policy in detail.  
Committee members sought further detail on the nature of advisories that may be 
identified by a Certificate of Compliance test.  The Team Leader explained that 
advisories were similar to those given in an MOT, such as worn tyres, worn brake 
pads, or steering column issues.  Recent tests had picked up more advisories than in 
previous years, signifying potential safety concerns.  Garages undertaking these tests 
were audited by the Council to ensure all requirements were being followed.  The 
Committee was to be asked to consider the policy on advisories, along with several 
other matters, at a later date. 
  
The Committee deliberated the 11 year age limit on licensed vehicles.  The following 
matters and views were raised as part of the discussion on this matter: 

       A prior significant operational decision had been taken in February 2021 to 
temporarily grant a 12 month extension to 11 year old vehicles, as many 
licensed drivers had experienced a loss of earnings throughout the Covid-19 
pandemic.  A further extension may allow those whose vehicles were 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s21814/HCS38%20-%20Review%20of%20Private%20Hire%20and%20Hackney%20Carriage%20Licensing%20Policy%20Consultation%20Feedback.pdf


Licensing Committee (6) 
1 March 2022 

 

approaching 11 years old more time to recuperate earnings before needing to 
purchase a new vehicle. 

       Licensed vehicles had likely experienced lower mileage over the past two 
years due to lower demand for the service. 

       Whether the existing ability of licensing officers to award adhoc extensions to 
11 year old vehicles (in exceptional circumstances) was sufficient. 

       The Council’s declaration of a climate emergency and older vehicles’ 
potentially greater emissions contributions than those of newer vehicles. 

       Certificate of Compliance tests were an important tool in ensuring a vehicle’s 
road safety – an extension to the 11 year age limit would not necessarily lead 
to unsafe vehicles, as long as these tests were still undertaken six-monthly. 

       The differences between extending the age limit to 12 years, or granting a 12 
month extension to the 11 year age limit, which would lead to some licensed 
vehicles being up to 13 years of age due to the previous extension. 

       51 licensed vehicles had either exceeded the 11 year age limit or were due to 
exceed it this year.  If no further extension was granted, those vehicles would 
come out of the trade at the time of their current licence expiring. 

       Whether any potential extension should be incorporated into the revised Policy 
or made and recorded as a separate decision.  The Licensing Team Leader 
confirmed that any extension past 11 years old would be a deviation from and 
contradiction to the proposed Policy, so it was advisable to make any 
amendment in the form of a change to the Policy.  The Committee was asked 
to note that granting a further age limit extension could leave the Council open 
to potential legal challenge. 

  
It was moved and seconded that the draft revised Policy be amended to grant an 
additional 12 month extension, from 1 March 2022, to any vehicle currently subject to 
the 11 year age limit, subject to this being further reviewed by the Licensing 
Committee before the end of March 2023.  A vote was taken and it was AGREED that 
the amendment be incorporated in to the draft revised Policy and therefore form part 
of the substantive recommendation. 
  
The Committee requested that its thanks be communicated to the officers responsible 
for report HCS/38 and the proposed Policy, and the associated work that was 
undertaken. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee:  
  

1)    Considers the feedback from the consultation exercise on the proposed 
revised Policy.  

  
2)    Approves the draft revised Policy as set out in Appendix A (as amended by 

the proposal to grant an additional 12 month extension, from 1 March 
2022, to any vehicle currently subject to the 11 year age limit, subject to 
this being further reviewed by the Licensing Committee before the end 
of March 2023) and for it to take effect from 1 April 2022.  

  
3)    Delegates any future minor revisions to the Policy to the Head of 

Community Services, following agreement with the Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services and Sustainability and the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee.  

  



Licensing Committee (7) 
1 March 2022 

 

4)    Agrees to consider a report later in 2022 regarding further revisions to the 
Policy, to address any remaining matters contained in the Department for 
Transport’s Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards as well as 
any other changes identified as a result of matters impacting public safety, 
as well as future operational and enforcement changes.  

 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Licensing Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.37 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

K L Jaggard (Chair) 
 


